

No. 15-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TAYLOR BELL,
Petitioner,
v.

ITAWAMBA COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LISA S. BLATT
R. STANTON JONES
ELISABETH S. THEODORE
WILLIAM C. PERDUE
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
lisa.blatt@aporter.com

DANIEL M. PASTOR
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
3 Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 471-3100

WILBUR O. COLOM
Counsel of Record
SCOTT COLOM
COLOM LAW FIRM
PO Box 866
200 Sixth St. North
Suite 700
Columbus, MS 39703
(662) 327-0903
wil@colom.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 14.1 STATEMENT.....	ii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	4
A. Factual Background.....	4
B. Proceedings Below.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	14
I. The Decision Below Conflicts With this Court’s School-Speech Precedents and Deepens an Acknowledged Division Among Lower Courts.....	15
A. This Court’s School-Speech Precedents Apply Only to Students’ On-Campus Speech.....	15
B. Lower Courts Are Hopelessly Divided Over Whether and How <i>Tinker</i> Applies Off-Campus.....	18
II. The Question Presented Is Vitally Important and Recurring, and this Case Is an Ideal Vehicle.....	23
III. The Decision Below Is Wrong.....	25
A. <i>Tinker</i> Does Not Apply to Off-Campus Speech.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. At a Minimum, <i>Tinker</i> Should Not Apply to Off-Campus Speech on Matters of Public Concern.....	28
C. The First Amendment Contains No Exception for Rap Lyrics That Are Not a Threat	29
CONCLUSION	32
TABLE OF APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: En Banc Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit Dated August 20, 2015	1a
APPENDIX B: Panel Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit Dated December 12, 2014	114a
APPENDIX C: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Mississippi Dated March 15, 2012	203a
APPENDIX D: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit Granting En Banc Review	218a
APPENDIX E: Affidavits of Female Students.....	220a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bethel School District No. 43 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	16
<i>Doe v. Pulaski County Special Sch. Dist.</i> , 306 F.3d 616 (8th Cir. 2002) (en banc)	30
<i>Doninger v. Niehoff</i> , 527 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>B.H. ex rel. Hawk v. Easton Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 725 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2013) (en banc).....	17
<i>Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988)	16, 17, 18
<i>J.S. v. Bethlehem Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 807 A.2d 847 (Pa. 2002)	20
<i>Jones v. Arkansas</i> , 64 S.W.3d 728 (Ark. 2002)	30
<i>Kowalski v. Berkeley Cnty. Schs.</i> , 652 F.3d 565 (4th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Layshock v. Hermitage Sch. Dist.</i> , 650 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2011) (en banc)....	19, 20, 26
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	17
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	17, 18, 24, 27
<i>Porter v. Ascension Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 393 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>J.S. ex rel. Snyder v. Blue Mtn. Sch. Dist.</i> , 650 F.3d 915 (3d Cir. 2011) (en banc).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Thomas v. Bd. of Ed., Granville Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 607 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1979).....	21, 24
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969) (per curiam).....	10, 12, 29, 30
<i>S.J.W. ex rel. Wilson v. Lee’s Summit R-7 Sch. Dist.</i> , 696 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Wynar v. Douglas Sch. Dist.</i> , 728 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2013)	21, 23
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Miss. Code Ann. § 37-11-20	30
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-87	30
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-107	30
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-45-15	30
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	1
Andrea L. Dennis, <i>Poetic (In)Justice? Rap Music Lyrics as Art, Life, and Criminal Evidence</i> , 31 Colum. J.L. & Arts 1 (2007) ...	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Brittany L. Kaspar, <i>Beyond the Schoolhouse Gate: Should Schools Have the Authority to Punish Online Student Speech?</i> , 88 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 187 (2012).....	22
David J. Hudson, Jr., <i>The First Amendment: Freedom of Speech</i> (2012)	22
Emily Gold Waldman, <i>Badmouthing Authority: Hostile Speech About School Officials and the Limits of School Restrictions</i> , 19 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 591 (2011)	24
Joseph A. Tomain, <i>Cyberspace Is Outside the Schoolhouse Gate: Offensive, Online Student Speech Receives First Amendment Protection</i> , 59 Drake L. Rev. 97 (2010).....	22
Lee Goldman, <i>Student Speech and the First Amendment: A Comprehensive Approach</i> , 63 Fla. L. Rev. 395 (2011)	22, 24
Mary-Rose Papandrea, <i>Student Speech Rights in the Digital Age</i> , 60 Fla. L. Rev. 1027 (2008)	22
Pew Research Center, <i>Teens, Social Media & Technology Overview 2015</i> (Apr. 9, 2015), http://www.pewinternet.org/files/2015/04/P1_TeensandTech_Update2015_0409151.pdf	24
Shea Bennett, <i>Teens, Millennials Prefer YouTube to Facebook, Instagram to Twitter</i> , Social Times (Feb. 24, 2014), http://www.adweek.com/socialtimes/teens-millennials-twitter-facebook-youtube/496770	24
